South Australia

Primary Produce (Food Safety Schemes) (Seafood) (Fees) Variation Regulations 2019

under the Primary Produce (Food Safety Schemes) Act 2004

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Primary Produce (Food Safety Schemes) (Seafood)*Regulations 2017

4 Substitution of Schedule 1
Schedule 1—Fees and charges

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Primary Produce (Food Safety Schemes)* (Seafood) (Fees) Variation Regulations 2019.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2019.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Primary Produce* (Food Safety Schemes) (Seafood) Regulations 2017

4—Substitution of Schedule 1

Schedule 1—delete the Schedule and substitute:

Schedule 1—Fees and charges

Application fees

1 Application fee for accreditation (section 13 of Act)

\$544.00

2	Application fee for approval of a food safety arrangement other than in conjunction with an application for accreditation (regulation 8)			\$544.00
3	Application fee for variation of an approved food safety arrangement (section 18 of Act)			\$544.00
Annual fees (section 17 of Act)				
4	Annual			
	(a)	an sub		
		(i)	if the licence authorises the farming of oysters	nil
		(ii)	if the licence authorises the farming of bivalve molluscs other than oysters	\$234.00 + \$156.00 per hectare of the licence area
	(b)	(b) an aquaculture licence authorising the farming of oysters in an intertidal area		nil
	(c)	a fi (Fa	\$234.00 + \$287.00 per licence	
	(d)	a fishery licence subject to a condition fixing a pipi quota entitlement		\$489.00 + \$23.30 per pipi unit under the entitlement
	(e)	(e) a fishery licence subject to a condition fixing a vongole quota entitlement in respect of the Coffin Bay vongole fishing zone		\$489.00 + \$0.15 per vongole unit under the entitlement
	(f)	(f) a fishery licence subject to a condition fixing a vongole quota entitlement in respect of the Port River vongole fishing zone		\$489.00 + \$23.30 per vongole unit under the entitlement
	(g)	vor	shery licence subject to a condition fixing a ngole quota entitlement in respect of the est Coast vongole fishing zone	\$489.00 + \$8.25 per vongole unit under the entitlement

Default penalty (section 17 of Act)

5 Penalty for default in payment of an annual fee or lodging of an annual return \$114.00

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

following compliance by the Minister with section 11(4) of the Act and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 13 June 2019

No 124 of 2019